I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
117-33 (LS)	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and congratulating Kevin J. Perez on being selected as the 2014-2015 Valedictorian of Father Dueñas Memorial School; and to further extending best wishes to him as he embarks on a new journey this Fall Semester to attend Georgetown University in Washington, D.C.		7/23/2015 4:00 p.m.					05/27/15

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 117-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada Frank F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes R. J. Respicio Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Kevin J. Perez on being selected as the 2014-2015 Valedictorian of Father Dueñas Memorial School; and to further extending best wishes to him as he embarks on a new journey this Fall Semester to attend Georgetown University in Washington, D.C.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN* 2 *GUÅHAN*:

3 WHEREAS, Kevin J. Perez is the son of Marie and Romeo Perez, and the 4 grandson of Erlinda and Eliseo Joya. He is the Valedictorian of the 2015 graduating 5 class of Father Dueñas Memorial School (FDMS); and WHEREAS, Kevin attended San Vicente Catholic School from first grade
 through eighth grade, and then entered Father Dueñas Memorial School in his
 Freshman year in 2011; and

WHEREAS, in every quarter since his Freshman year, Kevin had remained in
the "A Honor Roll"; and he has been named as the "Student of the Quarter" three (3)
times throughout his high school years; and

WHEREAS, Kevin's accomplishments include being a member of the Academic Challenge Bowl from School Year (SY) 2011 to 2015, that team won the Regional Championship and represented Guam in the National Competition; and he was also a member of the National History Bowl and Bee from SY 2011 to 2015, that won the Regional Championship and represented Guam in the National Competition; and

WHEREAS, Kevin was a witness, attorney and co-captain of the FDMS Mock
Trial Team from SY 2011 to 2014, which attained First Place in the Invitationals and
went on to compete in the Playoffs; and

16 WHEREAS, Kevin was elected to serve as Vice President of the National Honor Society from SY 2012 to 2015; he was a Guam representative of the Rotary 17 Club of Guam Exchange Program from SY 2012 to 2014; he was the Class 18 19 Representative of the Student Council from SY 2014 to 2015; he was the First (1st) 20 Place Finalist of the Extemporaneous Speech, National Forensics League of SY 2014-21 2015; he was a Co-Founder of the Father Dueñas Give Back Club of SY 2014-2015; 22 he was an attendee of the Close Up Guam Youth Summit in 2014, in which three proposals from his committee passed; and he was named as Valedictorian of the 2015 23 24 graduating class of Father Dueñas Memorial School, with a grade point average of 25 4.0, ranking at the top of his class; and

WHEREAS, Kevin spent the summer of 2014 interning with Maeda Pacific
 Corporation gaining experience in the accounting, clerical, and human resources
 professions; and

4 **WHEREAS,** Kevin's future is filled with infinite possibilities. He will be 5 attending Georgetown University, which is located in the historic, eponymous city of 6 Washington, D.C.; and he plans to major in International Politics; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,
on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Kevin J. Perez on being
selected as the 2014-2015 Valedictorian of Father Dueñas Memorial School; and does
further extend best wishes to him as he embarks on a new journey this Fall Semester
to attend Georgetown University in Washington, D.C.; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Kevin J.
Perez; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 27TH DAY OF MAY 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE\MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary